
PLANNING COMMISSION SITE PLAN 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REVIEW SHEET 

 
 

CASE NUMBER: SP-2018-0427C           PC DATE:  3/26/2019 
 
PROJECT NAME:  Govalle 
 
ADDRESS:  3101 Govalle Avenue 
 
APPLICANT:  3101 Govalle Ave. LLC 
   504 West 24th Street Suite D 
   Austin, Texas 78705 
    
AGENT:  Wuest Group  
   2007 South 1st Street Suite 103  
   Austin, TX  78704 
   (512) 394-1900 
  
CASE MANAGER:  Jeremy Siltala, (512) 974-2945 or jeremy.siltala@austintexas.gov  
 
WATERSHED: Boggy Creek (Urban) 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN: Govalle/Johnson Terrace Combined 
 
WAIVER REQUEST:  
The applicant requests a waiver under 25-2-1081(A) to reduce the compatibility setback required by 25-2-
1067(G). 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
The applicant proposes a three-story, 74-unit multifamily residential building with associated detention, water 
quality, utility, sidewalk, parking, and landscape improvements.  
  
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:   
Staff recommends approval of the compatibility waiver request. The site plan will comply with all other 
requirements of the Land Development Code prior to its release. 
 
SUMMARY STAFF COMMENT: 
The applicant proposes a multifamily project on the site of an abandoned former nursing home (now 
demolished). The applicant has an approved site plan exemption (DA-2017-0845) which allows the existing 
parking (which predates the compatibility ordinance) to be maintained in its current extent. On the east side of 
the building between the extent of the existing parking and extent of the 25-foot compatibility setback there is a 
gap or strip of proposed pavement approximately 1.5 feet by 140 feet long for which a waiver is required. 
 

 
PROJECT INFORMATION:    

SITE AREA 96,614 SF, 2.22 acres 

ZONING MF-3-NP   

PROPOSED USE Multifamily Residential 

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS COVER 62,704 SF, 64.9% 

PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE 27,154 SF, 28% 

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT 3 stories, 38 feet 

PROPOSED F.A.R 0.75:1 

PROPOSED ACCESS Govalle Avenue 

PROPOSED PARKING  101 automobile, 6 bicycle 
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NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:   
African American Cultural Heritage District Business Assoc. 

Austin Independent School District 
Austin InnerCity Alliance 
Austin Neighborhoods Council 
Bike Austin 
Black Improvement Association 
Claim Your Destiny Foundation 
Del Valle Community Coalition 
East Austin Conservancy 
El Concilio Mexican-American Neighborhoods 
Friends of Austin Neighborhoods 
Govalle Neighborhood Association 

Govalle/Johnston Terrace N’hood Plan Contact Team 
Guadalupe Neighborhood Development Corporation 
Homeless Neighborhood Association 
Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation 
Neighbors United for Progress 
Parque Zaragoza Neighborhood Association 
Preservation Austin 
SELTexas 
Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group 
United East Austin Coalition 
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FENCED IN YARDS, TYP.

PROPOSED TYPE II

DRIVEWAY PER

DETAIL 433S-2

FIRE STRIPING

PAINTED AT 25' WIDTH

(2) 10'X10' TRANSFORMERS

40' AND 3 STORIES

30' AND 2 STORIES

40' AND 3

STORIES

40' AND 3

STORIES

(2) DUMPSTERS

LEVEL 1 BELOW

SIDEWALK EASEMENT

DOC#____________________

LEVEL 1 BELOW

PROPOSED TYPE II

DRIVEWAY PER

DETAIL 433S-2

34.0'

54' TO ADJ. DRIVEWAY

15.5'

60.0'

BIKE RACKS

(6 SPACES)

WATER

QUALITY

POND

8.5'

25.0'

SIDEWALK EASEMENT

DOC#____________________

SIDEWALK EASEMENT

DOC#____________________

SITE PLAN RELEASE NOTES:

1. ALL IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RELEASED SITE PLAN.  ANY ADDITIONAL

IMPROVEMENTS WILL REQUIRE SITE PLAN AMENDMENT AND APPROVAL OF THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

DEPARTMENT.

2. APPROVAL OF THIS SITE PLAN DOES NOT INCLUDE BUILDING AND FIRE CODE APPROVAL NOR BUILDING PERMIT

APPROVAL. 

3. ALL SIGNS MUST COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE (CHAPTER 25-10). 

4. ADDITIONAL ELECTRIC EASEMENTS MAY BE REQUIRED AT A LATER DATE. 

5. WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICE WILL BE PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN.

6. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES SHOWN TO BE REMOVED WILL REQUIRE A DEMOLITION PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF AUSTIN

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT.

7. A DEVELOPMENT PERMIT MUST BE ISSUED PRIOR TO AN APPLICATION  FOR BUILDING PERMIT FOR NON-CONSOLIDATED

OR PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVED SITE PLANS.

8. FOR DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION:  THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS FOR RELOCATION OF, OR DAMAGE TO

UTILITIES.

9. FOR CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY, A ROW EXCAVATION PERMIT IS REQUIRED.

10. SLOPES ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES MAY NOT EXCEED 1:20 UNLESS DESIGNED AS A RAMP. [ANSI 403.3]

11. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES MUST BE LOCATED ON A SURFACE WITH A  SLOPE NOT EXCEEDING 1:50. [ANSI 502.5]

12. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES MUST HAVE A CROSS-SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:50. [ANSI 403.3]

13. SCREENING FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND LOADING AREAS SHALL BE THE SAME AS, OR OF EQUAL QUALITY TO,

PRINCIPLE BUILDING MATERIALS.

NOTE:

1. APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN INDICATES COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CITY

REGULATIONS ONLY. COMPLIANCE WITH ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS SUCH AS THE 2010 STANDARDS FOR

ACCESSIBLE DESIGN OR THE 2012 TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS WAS NOT VERIFIED. THE APPLICANT

IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS.

2. GATES ACROSS FIRE ACCESS ROADS MUST HAVE THE APPROPRIATE WIDTH AND ELECTRIC GATES MUST

BE PROVIDED WITH A KNOX KEY SWITCH.  IFC 503.6

3. GATES FOR TWO WAY FIRE LANES SHOULD BE 25 FT OR AT LEAST FULL WIDTH OF THE FIRE LANE. GATES

FOR ONE WAY FIRE LANES SHOULD BE AT LEAST 15 FT. POWER OPERATED GATES ACROSS FIRE ACCESS

ROADS MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH GATE OPERATORS LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 325.  GATES

INTENDED FOR AUTOMATIC OPERATION MUST BE DESIGNED, CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED PER ASTM

F2200.  A MANUAL MEANS OF OPENING THE GATE IN THE EVENT OF POWER LOSS IS REQUIRED.

ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING WILL BE FULL CUT-OFF AND FULLY SHIELDED IN COMPLIANCE

WITH SUBCHAPTER E 2.5 AND WILL BE REVIEWED DURING BUILDING PLAN REVIEW. ANY

CHANGE OR SUBSTITUTION OF LAMP/LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE

DIRECTOR FOR APPROVAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2.5.2.E
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FIRM # F-15324
2007 S 1ST STREET, SUITE 103

 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78704
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SITE PLAN RELEASE

SITE PLAN APPROVAL SHEET ________ OF___________

FILE NUMBER_____________________ APPLICATION DATE______________________

APPROVED BY COMMISSION ON________________UNDER SECTION___________OF

CHAPTER ________________ OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN CODE.

EXPIRATION DATE (25-5-81, LDC)____________ CASE MANAGER_____________________

PROJECT EXPIRATION DATE (ORD.#970905-A)________________DWPZ_______DDZ______

______________________________________________________________________________

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

RELEASE FOR GENERAL COMPLIANCE: ________________ZONING___________________

Rev. 1______________________________ Correction 1_______________________________

Rev. 2______________________________ Correction 2_______________________________

Rev. 3______________________________ Correction 3_______________________________

Final plat must be recorded by the Project Expiration Date, if applicable. Subsequent Site Plans

which do not comply with the Code current at the time of filling, and all required Building Permits

and/or a notice of construction (if a building permit is not required), must also be approved prior to

the Project Expiration Date.
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PARKING SUMMARY TABLE

UNIT TYPE # OF UNITS/SF REQ'D SPACES/UNIT SPACES REQUIRED

RESIDENTIAL USE

EFFICIENCY

12

1

12

1 BEDROOM

38

1.5

57

2 BEDROOM

24

2.0

48

SUBTOTAL

74 UNITS

TOTAL

117

URBAN CORE REDUCTION (20%) PER LDC 25-6-478

-23

TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED

94

ADA SPACES PROVIDED (2 REQUIRED PER 2012 IBC 1106.2) (1 VAN)

2

STANDARD SPACES PROVIDED ONSITE

99

TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED

101

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED (5% OR 5 MINIMUM)

5

BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED

6

 BUILDING SUMMARY TABLE

PROPOSED BUILDING 1

PROPOSED USE: MULTIFAMILY

NUMBER OF STORIES: 3

LEVEL 1

23,952 sf   FFE 461.25

LEVEL 2

24,239 sf   FFE 471.96

LEVEL 3

24,239 sf   FFE  482.67

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA:

72,430 SF

FAR (MAX 0.75:1) :

0.75:1

BUILDING COVERAGE (55% MAX): 27,154 (28%)

BUILDING HEIGHT (40' ALLOWED):

38' 9"

BUILDING MATERIAL:

STUCCO, HARDIE

BUILDING TYPE: V-A

NET SITE AREA: 2.22 AC  (96,614 SF)

ZONED: MF-3-NP

EASEMENT LINE

EXISTING SURFACE

PARKING/PAVING

SITE IMPERVIOUS COVER TABLE

NET SITE AREA (=GROSS SITE AREA):  96,614 S.F. (2.22 Ac.)

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS COVER = 65% (MAX IC= 65%)

BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE:  72,430 S.F. (G.F.A)

TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE:  27,154 S.F. (28%)   MAX BLDG COV = 55%

LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION AREA =  2.48 AC

Impervious Cover

EXISTING

Impervious

Cover

REDEVELOPED

Impervious Cover

BASE

Impervious

Cover

NEW

Impervious

Cover

TOTAL

Impervious

Cover

BUILDING & COVERED WALKS

20,190 sf 20.9% 20,190 sf

0 sf

27,154 sf 27,154 sf 28.1%

CONCRETE

4,841 sf

5.0%

4,841 sf

0 sf

13,238.00 sf 13,238 sf

13.7%

ASPHALT

25,926 sf

26.8%

4,336 sf 21,600 sf

0 sf

21,600 sf

22.4%

COMPACTED BASE 0 sf 0.0% 0 sf 0 sf 0 sf 0 sf 0.0%

WOOD DECK @ 50%

0 sf 0.0% 0 sf 0 sf 712 sf 712 sf 0.7%

TOTAL

50,957 sf

52.7%

29,367 sf 21,600 sf 41,104 sf 62,704 sf

64.9%

Existing Proposed

PERVIOUS COVER

45,657.00 sf

47.3%

33,910.00 sf

35.1%

*21,600 of base impervious cover to be repaved from asphalt to concrete

ENTRY ACCESS GATE WITH KNOX BOX

4
2
.
5
'

EXIT GATE WITH

KNOX BOX

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

COMPATIBILITY STANDARDS NOTES:

1. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING WILL BE HOODED OR SHIELDED FROM THE VIEW OF ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY. [25-2-1064].

2. ALL DUMPSTERS AND ANY PERMANENTLY PLACED REFUSE RECEPTACLES WILL BE LOCATED AT A MINIMUM OF TWENTY (20) FEET FROM A PROPERTY USED

OR ZONED AS SF-5 OR MORE RESTRICTIVE.

3. THE USE OF HIGHLY REFLECTIVE SURFACES, SUCH AS REFLECTIVE GLASS AND REFLECTIVE METAL ROOFS, WHOSE PITCH IS MORE THAN A RUN OF SEVEN (7)

TO A RISE OF TWELVE (12), WILL BE PROHIBITED.

4. THE NOISE LEVEL OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL NOT EXCEED 70 DBA AT THE PROPERTY LINE ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL USES. [25-2-1067].

PRIVATE COMMON OPEN SPACE

BUILDING LEVEL 1/

GROUND LEVEL

PRIVATE  COMMON OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS:

OPEN SPACE REQUIRED (5% OF SITE AREA) = 4,831 SF

PROVIDED:

SWIMMING POOL AREA = 3,065 SF

NATURAL OPEN AREA AT FRONT (1) = 1,132 SF

NATURAL OPEN AREA AT FRONT (2) = 735 SF

TOTAL AREA PROVIDED = 4,932 SF 

3065 SF PRIVATE

COMMON OPEN SPACE

735 SF PRIVATE

COMMON OPEN SPACE

1132 SF PRIVATE

COMMON OPEN SPACE

541

1/2 CRZ

HERITAGE TREE

541

1/2 CRZ

EX SCREENING FENCE ON SOUTH PROPERTY LINE TO REMAIN

REFER TO LANDSCAPE SHEET

EX SCREENING FENCE

ON EAST PROPERTY

LINE TO REMAIN

REFER TO

LANDSCAPE SHEET

ONE-WAY "ENTRANCE

ONLY" DESIGNATED

WITH SIGNAGE

ONE-WAY "EXIT

ONLY" DESIGNATED

WITH SIGNAGE

LANDSCAPE TREE
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